

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
	v.)	Civil Action No. 12-cv-00306 (RWR)
)	
HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of Labor,)	
)	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. FRSA CLEARLY PRECLUDES THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE ARB ORDER...2

II. THE SECRETARY HAS NOT VIOLATED A “CLEAR AND MANDATORY”
STATUTORY PROHIBITION..... 4

 A. Section 20109(f) Contains No “Clear And Mandatory” Prohibition Against the
Secretary.....4

 B. The Secretary Has Not Exceeded Her Authority.....8

III. PLAINTIFF HAS NO CLEAR STATUTORY RIGHT TO VINDICATE, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFF CAN OBTAIN RELIEF IN THE COURT OF
APPEALS.....22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adkins v. Hendrick, 2012 WL 2178701 (D.S.C. May 29, 2012).....19

**Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.*,
415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 12, 17, 18

American Airlines v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1955)..... 14

**Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,
283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5

Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell,
480 U.S. 557 (1987).....12, 18

**Bd. of Governors, Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.*,
502 U.S. 32 (2006).....3, 24, 25

Borg-Warner Protective Services Corp. v. E.E.O.C.,
81 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 6

Buggs v. Powell,
293 F.Supp.2d 135 (D.D.C. 2003).....4

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 10, 11

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84(2001).....5

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n,
491 U.S. 299 (1989)..... 10

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....6

Detroit Newspaper Agency v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.,
286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....24

FDIC v. Bender,
127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....4

FTC v. Miller,
549 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 22, 25

**Gonero v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.*,
2009 WL 3378981 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2009)..... 15, 18, 20, 21

Graf v. Elgin, Joliet, and Eastern Railway Co.,
697 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 12

**Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....4, 9

Hanover Bank v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
369 U.S. 672 (1962).....5

Intercollegiate Broadcast System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 10

**Jordan Hospital v. Leavitt*,
571 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008) 9

**Leedom v. Kyne*,
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....passim

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Meredith v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Review Comm’n,
177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....10

**NYUNT v. Chairman, Broadcasting Bd. of Governors*,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 3, 9

**National Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel*,
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 9

Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass’n,
499 U.S. 117 (1991)..... 12, 13

Norman v. Mo. Pac. R.R.,
414 F.2d 73 (8th Cir. 1969)..... 12

**Physicians Nat’l House Staff Ass’n v. Fanning*,
642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 8

Public Citizen v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representatives,
970 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 22

Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Board,
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 6, 7, 8

Shaw v. District of Columbia,
825 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2011).....4

**Sturm, Ruger & Co. v. Chao*,
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002)3, 4, 24, 25

Terminal R. Ass’n of St. Louis v. Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen,
318 U.S. 1 (1934)..... 11

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6

United Food and Commercial Workers, Local 400 v. NLRB,
694 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....5, 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C § 660..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 19

45 U.S.C. § 151..... 6

45 U.S.C. § 152..... 6, 7

**49 U.S.C. § 20109*.....passim

**49 U.S.C. § 42121*.....5, 8

73 Fed. Reg. 8455 (2008)..... 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

126 Cong. Rec. 26532 (1980)..... 16, 17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Mercier v. Union Pacific R.R., Case No. 2008-FRSA-0004 (June 3, 2009).....10
